

Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

Collection: Blackwell, Morton: Files
Folder Title: Freedom Council
Box: 10

To see more digitized collections visit:

<https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digital-library>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit:

<https://reaganlibrary.gov/document-collection>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <https://reaganlibrary.gov/citing>

National Archives Catalogue: <https://catalog.archives.gov/>

INITIAL PRAYER AMENDMENT STRATEGY

PHASE I

FULL SENATE

- A. CBN Direct Mail Campaign (week of Aug. 15; Aug. 22)
- B. TV & Media Support (700 Club; NRB; Friends in Broadcasting; Spots; PSA'S)
- C. Coordination of Mail Campaign for Denominations and Christian organizations (So. Baptists; A.G.'s; FGBMFI; Womens' Aglow; NRB; NAE; COGIC; Hispanics; Charismatic Lutherns; National Baptists; Catholics and others)

TIME FRAME

Labor Day
thru Oct. 1

GOAL:

67 U.S. Senators
must vote:
YES (SJR #73)
34 U.S. Senators
must vote:
NO (Hatch Amend.)

OBSTACLE:

(60 U.S. Senators must also vote "for cloture" to break expected filli-buster)

PHASE II

HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE (27 Members: 16 Democrats
11 Republicans)

- A. Lobbying members from home states (Peter Rodino, Chairman, 10th District, N. J., etc.)
- B. Try to get it referred to another committee

By Mid
Sept/later
(immediately
after Senate
vote)

GOAL:

Amendment voted out
of Committee for vote
on House floor

OBSTACLE: 218 House

Members must sign
Discharge Petition
to release from
House Judic. Committee

PHASE III

FULL HOUSE VOTE

Basically repeat and refine activities of PHASE I

?

GOAL:

290 House Members
must vote favorably
for Amendment

PHASE IV

38 STATE LEGISLATURES

Intense "in-state" lobbying of state elected officials coordinated by TFC Coordinators as directed by National Headquarters; supported by groups in PHASE I,C

?

GOAL:

Ratified by 3/4 states



MEMO

File

to: Ted Pantaleo
copy to:
from: Harley Hickling
subject: School Prayer Amendment
date: September 30, 1983

*Freedom
Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of Facts	3
The Question to Which This Brief is Addressed	4
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	
I. The City's Use Of A Life-Sized Nativity Scene As Part Of A City-Sponsored Outdoor Christmas Display Does Not Conflict With The Intentions Of The Framers Of The First Amendment Of The United States Constitution Concerning The Separation Of Church And State	6
A. The Climate Of Our Revolutionary Government Was One Of Accommodation To Religion	6
B. The Framers Of The First Amendment Sponsored And Participated In Official Observances Having A Far Greater Religious Impact Than The City's Creche Display	8
II. The Court Of Appeals Applied The Wrong Standard Of Review	11
III. The Creche Is Part Of A Cultural-Historical Display Announcing The Christmas Holiday And Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause	13
A. The Creche, As Part Of The City's Christmas Display, Serves A Secular Legislative Purpose	13
B. The Primary Effect Of The Creche, As Part Of The City's Christmas Display, Neither Advances Nor Inhibits Religion	15
C. There Is No Entanglement Issue In This Case	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C.Cir. 1970)	13, 15
<i>Allen v. Morton</i> , 333 F. Supp. 1088 (D.D.C. 1971)	15
<i>Allen v. Morton</i> , 495 F.2d 65 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	15, 17
<i>Citizens Concerned for Separation of Church and State v. City and County of Denver</i> , 508 F. Supp. 823 (D.Colo. 1981) .	15, 17
<i>Citizens Concerned for Separation of Church and State v. City and County of Denver</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1310 (D.Colo. 1981) 15, 17	
<i>Donnelly v. Lynch</i> , 691 F.2d 1029 (1st Cir. 1982) . . .2, 8, 12, 17, 18	
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls School District</i> , 619 F.2d 1311, (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 987 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> — U.S. —, 74 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1982)	13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	5, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5, 11, 12
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14
<i>O'Hair v. Andrus</i> , 613 F.2d 931 (D.C.Cir. 1979)	16, 19
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	5, 11, 12, 14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	12

Other Sources

Comment, <i>The Establishment Clause, Secondary Religious Effects, and Humanistic Education</i> , 41 Yale L. J. 1196 (1982) .	17
---	----

Page

Comment, <i>Secularism in the Law: The Religion of Secular Humanism</i> , 8 Ohio N. U. L. Rev. 329 (1981)	18
T. Cooley, <i>Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (1980)	7
R. Cord, <i>Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction</i> (1982)	9
H. Cox, <i>The Secular City</i> (1965)	19
<i>Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the Union of American States</i> (1927)	8
Fahy, <i>Religion, Education and the Supreme Court</i> , 14 Law & Contemp. Prob. 73 (1949)	7
Forkosch, <i>Religion, Education, and the Constitution—A Middle Way</i> , 23 Loyola L. Rev. 617 (1977)	18
Gianella, <i>Religious Liberty, Nonestablishment, and Doctrinal Development</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 513 (1968)	18
P. Kauper, <i>Civil Liberties and the Constitution</i> (1962)	19
R. Meyers, <i>Celebrations: The Complete Book of American Holidays</i> (1972)	8
P. Stokes and L. Pfeffer, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (Rev. ed. 1964)	10
J. Story, 2 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1951) 593-95	7
Sutherland, <i>Due Process and Disestablishment</i> , 62 Harv. L. Rev. 1306 (1949)	7
19 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Memorial ed. 1904)	10
B. Weiss, <i>God and America's History: A Documentation of America's Religious Heritage</i> (Rev.ed. 1975)	20
J. Wilson, <i>Public Schools of Washington</i> , 1 Records of the Columbia Historical Society (1897)	10
